

17-808-cv

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

GREAT MINDS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDEX OFFICE AND PRINT SERVICES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CREATIVE COMMONS CORPORATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Diane M. Peters
CREATIVE COMMONS
CORPORATION
P.O. Box 1866
Mountain View, CA 94042
(415) 429-6753

Andrew M. Gass
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-0600

Ryan C. Grover
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	2
A. Creative Commons	2
B. This Litigation	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE LICENSE RELIED UPON BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT AND SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF COPYRIGHT LAW AUTHORIZE THE CONDUCT AT ISSUE AND SHIELD FEDEX OFFICE.....	6
A. The License Allows The School District To Exercise Its Licensed Rights Through Contractors Acting For Profit.....	6
B. FedEx Office Is Not A Licensee	11
II. THE “PUBLIC POLICY” CONSIDERATIONS RAISED IN THIS APPEAL BY GREAT MINDS WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF CC’S INTERPRETATION	14
A. Great Minds’ Interpretation Would Thwart The Purpose Of The License And Disrupt Settled Expectations.....	15
B. Great Minds’ “Public Policy” Arguments Are Exclusively About Great Minds’ Business Model, Not The Public Interest	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Automation by Design, Inc. v. Raybestos Products Co.,
463 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2006)7, 9

Drauglis v. Kappa Map Group, LLC,
128 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2015).....9

Estate of Hevia v. Portrio Corp.,
602 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2010).....7

Hogan Systems, Inc. v. Cybresource International, Inc.,
158 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1998), *overruled in part on other grounds*,
Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 136 S. Ct. 1979 (2016)7, 8

Jacobsen v. Katzer,
535 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008)9

United States Naval Institute v. Charter Communications, Inc.,
875 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir. 1989)10

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 106(2)16

17 U.S.C. § 106(4)15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Creative Commons, *About the Licenses*,
<https://creativecommons.org/licenses/> (last visited June 30, 2017)3

Creative Commons, *License Conditions*,
<https://creativecommons.org/share-your-work/licensing-types-examples/> (last visited June 30, 2017).....4

Creative Commons, *Mission and Vision*,
<https://creativecommons.org/about/mission-and-vision/> (last
visited June 30, 2017)2, 16
